Vol.:(0123456789)1 3
International Journal of Advanced Structural Engineering (2018) 10:189–198
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
Distortional buckling behaviour of intermediate cold‑formed steel
lipped channel section with various web stiffeners under compression
P. Manikandan1 · S. Sukumar2 · K. Kannan3
Received: 6 May 2017 / Accepted: 23 June 2018 / Published online: 29 June 2018

diate stiffeners (H2 and H3) is 20 mm. The nominal width
of flange (B) is 50 mm and total depth of the section (H)
is 150 mm. The entire cross-sectional dimensions meet
with the pre-qualified column dimension given in Direct
Strength Method (DSM). Before a test, section dimen-
sions of each specimen are measured by vernier caliper.
The actual measured sizes of the specimens are shown
in Table 1.
Fig. 2  Buckling plot of speci-
men LC
Table 1  Measured section
dimensions
S. No. Specimen ID Section dimension (mm)
H B W L t
H1 H2 H3
1 LC-500 150 50 20 500 1.6
2 LC-700 150 50 20 700 1.6
3 LC-1000 150 50 20 1000 1.6
4 LC-V-500 55 20 – 50 20 500 1.6
5 LC-V-700 55 20 – 50 20 700 1.6
6 LC-V-1000 55 20 – 50 20 1000 1.6
7 LC-U-500 45 20 20 50 20 500 1.6
8 LC-U-700 45 20 20 50 20 700 1.6
9 LC-U-1000 45 20 20 50 20 1000 1.6
10 LC-Σ-500 40 20 30 50 20 500 1.6
11 LC-Σ-700 40 20 30 50 20 700 1.6
12 LC-Σ-1000 40 20 30 50 20 1000 1.6
Fig. 3  Stress–strain behaviour of steel coupons